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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1 

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 2 

OF 3 

MARK R. ROCHE 4 

 5 

Q. Please state your name, address, occupation and employer. 6 

 7 

A. My name is Mark R. Roche.  My business address is 702 8 

North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602.  I am 9 

employed by Tampa Electric Company (“Tampa Electric” or 10 

“the company”) as Manager, Regulatory Rates in the 11 

Regulatory Affairs Department. 12 

 13 

Q. Please provide a brief outline of your educational 14 

background and business experience. 15 

 16 

A. I graduated from Thomas Edison State College in 1994 with 17 

a Bachelor of Science degree in Nuclear Engineering 18 

Technology and from Colorado State University in 2009 19 

with a Master’s degree in Business Administration.  My 20 

work experience includes twelve years with the US Navy in 21 

nuclear operations as well as twenty years of electric 22 

utility experience.  My utility work has included various 23 

positions in Marketing and Sales, Customer Service, 24 

Distributed Resources, Load Management, Power Quality, 25 



 

2 

Distribution Control Center operations, Meter Department, 1 

Meter Field Operations, Service Delivery, Revenue 2 

Assurance, Commercial and Industrial Energy Management 3 

Services, and Demand Side Management (“DSM”) Planning and 4 

Forecasting.  In my current position, I am responsible 5 

for the company’s Energy Conservation Cost Recovery 6 

(“ECCR”) Clause and Storm Hardening. 7 

 8 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 9 

 10 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present and support for 11 

Commission review and approval the company’s actual DSM 12 

programs related true-up costs incurred during the 13 

January through December 2016 period. 14 

 15 

Q. Did you prepare any exhibits in support of your 16 

testimony? 17 

 18 

A. Yes.  Exhibit No. MRR-1, entitled “Tampa Electric 19 

Company, Schedules Supporting Conservation Cost Recovery 20 

Factor, Actual, January 2016–December 2016” was prepared 21 

under my direction and supervision.  This Exhibit 22 

includes Schedules CT-1 through CT-6 which support the 23 

company’s actual and prudent DSM program related true-up 24 

costs incurred during the January through December 2016 25 
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period. 1 

 2 

Q. What were Tampa Electric’s actual January through 3 

December 2016 conservation costs? 4 

 5 

A. For the period, January through December 2016, Tampa 6 

Electric incurred actual net conservation costs of 7 

$37,242,148. 8 

 9 

Q.  What is the final end of period true-up amount for the 10 

conservation clause for January through December 2016? 11 

 12 

A.  The final conservation clause end of period true-up for 13 

January through December 2016 is an under-recovery, 14 

including interest, of $719,198.  This calculation is 15 

detailed on Schedule CT-1, page 1 of 1.   16 

 17 

Q. Please summarize how Tampa Electric’s actual program 18 

costs for January through December 2016 period compare to 19 

the actual/estimated costs presented in Docket No. 20 

160002-EG?  21 

 22 

A. For the period, January through December 2016, Tampa 23 

Electric had a variance of $514,716 or 1.34 percent less 24 

than the estimated amount.  The estimated total program 25 
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costs were projected to be $37,756,863 which was the 1 

amount approved in Order No. PSC 16-0534-FOF-EG, issued 2 

November 22, 2016 as compared to the incurred actual net 3 

conservation costs of $37,242,148.  4 

 5 

Q. Please summarize the reasons why the actual expenses were 6 

less than projected expenses by $514,716? 7 

 8 

A. The variance was a result of the following actual 9 

expenses being less than estimated in the following 10 

residential programs: Duct Repair; Electronically 11 

Commutated Motors; Energy Education, Awareness and Agency 12 

Outreach; ENERGY STAR for New Homes; Heating and Cooling; 13 

Neighborhood Weatherization; Energy Planner; Wall 14 

Insulation; Window Replacement; HVAC Re-Commissioning; 15 

Window Film; and Prime Time.  Additionally, actual 16 

expenses less than estimated in the following 17 

commercial/industrial programs: Ceiling Insulation; 18 

Chiller; Cooling; Demand Response; Duct Repair, 19 

Electronically Commutated Motors; Lighting Occupancy 20 

Sensors; Load Management (GSLM-1); Refrigeration Anti-21 

Condensate Control; Standby Generator; Thermal Energy 22 

Storage; Wall Insulation; Water Heating; Renewable Energy 23 

Program; Exit Signs; HVAC Re-Commissioning; Motors; and 24 

Roof Insulation.  Common actual expenses were also less 25 



 

5 

than estimated.  Each DSM program’s detailed variance and 1 

common variance contribution is shown on Schedule CT-2, 2 

Page 3 of 4. 3 

 4 

Q. Are all costs listed on Schedule CT-2 directly related to 5 

the Commission’s approved DSM programs? 6 

 7 

A. Yes. 8 

 9 

Q. When did Tampa Electric transition to the Commission 10 

approved new 2015-2024 Ten-Year DSM Plan? 11 

 12 

A. Tampa Electric transitioned to the Commission approved 13 

new 2015-2024 Ten-Year DSM Plan on November 3, 2015 for 14 

all DSM programs except for the Renewable Energy Systems 15 

Initiative which was retired on December 31, 2015. 16 

 17 

Q. On Schedule CT-2, Page 2 of 4, why are there costs in 18 

2016 in the following DSM programs: Residential Window 19 

Film; Renewable Energy Systems Initiative; Exit Signs; 20 

Commercial HVAC Re-Commissioning and Commercial Window 21 

Film if each of these programs would have been retired 22 

prior to the beginning of 2016? 23 

 24 



 

6 

A. These costs incurred in 2016 for these programs occurred 1 

due to three separate reasons.  The first reason is if 2 

the program required a verification, these customers 3 

submitted their application for participation in the 4 

program prior to the November 3, 2015 transition date.  5 

Tampa Electric would perform the verification and then 6 

the customer would be given time to perform the work, in 7 

these instances the customer work was completed after the 8 

beginning of 2016.  The Residential Window Film, 9 

Commercial Window Film and Exit Sign Programs required 10 

verifications which caused these costs to be incurred in 11 

2016.  The second reason is timing of invoices.  For the 12 

Commercial HVAC Re-Commissioning Program the vendor that 13 

was used for this program submitted their final invoice 14 

to the company after the beginning of 2016.  The third 15 

reason is the final wrap-up of work that was performed in 16 

the beginning of 2016 to complete the photovoltaic array 17 

that was installed as part of the Renewable Energy 18 

Systems Initiative Program.  19 

 20 

Q.  Should Tampa Electric’s cost incurred during the January 21 

through December 2016 period for energy conservation be 22 

approved by the Commission?  23 

 24 
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A.  Yes, the costs incurred were prudent and directly related 1 

to the Commission’s approved DSM programs and should be 2 

approved. 3 

 4 

Q. Does that conclude your testimony? 5 

 6 

A. Yes, it does. 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 
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CT-1
Page 1 of 1

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Energy Conservation
Adjusted Net True-up

End of Period True-up

Principal -$721,922

Interest $2,724

Total -$719,198

Less:  Projected True-up

(Last Projected Conservation Hearing)

Principal -$1,599,586

Interest $641

Total -$1,598,945

Adjusted Net True-up $879,748

For Months January 2016 through December 2016

10

DOCKET NO. 170002-EG
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CT-2
Page 1of 4

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Analysis of Energy Conservation Program Costs

Actual vs. Projected

Description Actual Projected Difference

$1 Capital Investment $1,568,981 $1,593,887 ($24,906)

$2 Payroll $3,407,225 $3,631,368 ($224,144)

$3 Materials and Supplies $42,187 $48,768 ($6,581)

$4 Outside Services $6,719,276 $5,376,030 $1,343,246

$5 Advertising $923,316 $972,295 ($48,979)

$6 Incentives $23,946,638 $25,688,010 ($1,741,372)

$7 Vehicles $395,326 $335,980 $59,346

$8 Other $398,224 $411,907 ($13,683)

$9 Subtotal $37,401,173 $38,058,245 ($657,073)

$10 Less: Program Revenues ($159,025) ($301,382) $142,357

$11 Total Program Costs $37,242,148 $37,756,863 ($514,716)

$12 Adjustments $0 $0 $0

$13 Beginning of Period True-up ($4,056,772) ($4,056,772) $0
Overrecovery  

$14 Amounts included in Base Rates $0 $0 $0

$15 Conservation Adjustment Revenues ($32,463,454) ($32,100,505) ($362,949)

$16 True-up Before Interest  ($721,922) ($1,599,586) $877,665

$17 Interest Provision $2,724 $641 $2,083

$18 End of Period True-up  ($719,198) ($1,598,945) $879,748

For Months January 2016 through December 2016

11

DOCKET NO. 170002-EG
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CT-2
Page 2 of 4

Capital Payroll & Materials Outside Program
Program Name Investment Benefits & Supplies Services Advertising Incentives Vehicles Other Revenues Total

12000353- Energy Audits 0 1,193,691 5,883 167,487 707,103 0 270,143 53,912 0 2,398,219

12000381 Residential Ceiling Insulation 0 70,359 890 2,602 0 277,567 3,610 2,028 0 357,056

12000391 Residential Duct Repair 0 37,195 684 2,548 0 216,094 3,668 11,863 0 272,052

12000419 Residential Electronically Commutated Motors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000375 Energy Education, Awareness and Agency Outrea 0 37,455 203 9,129 0 0 791 9,503 0 57,081

12000431 Energy Star for New Homes 0 21,515 0 2,447 2,549 389,550 441 5,657 0 422,159

12000349 Residential Heating and Cooling 0 77,143.00      -             17,066.00      -               502,270.00      379.00        4,971.00          0 601,829

12000425 Neighborhood Weatherization 0 98,933 263 941,993 0 2,040,515 5,870 3,283 0 3,090,857

12000433 Energy Planner 1,555,967 762,568 6,122 493,723 208,427 0 77,864 163,303 0 3,267,974

12000365 Residential Wall Insulation 0 1,307 0 0 0 328 0 0 0 1,635

12000367 Residential Window Replacement 0 70,325 0 9,936 0 462,811 332 2 0 543,406

12000421 Residential HVAC Re-Commissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000373 Residential Window Film 0 0 0 0 0 431 0 0 0 431

12000351 Prime Time 0 159,629.61    12,153.00   1,045,107.00 -               413,238.00      11,889.00   39,779.00        0 1,681,796

12000397 Commercial Ceiling Insulation 0 6,282 0 24 0 33,120 15 0 0 39,441

12000411 Commercial Chiller 0 878 0 12 0 12,447 0 0 0 13,337

12000371 Cogeneration 0 71,371 0 0 0 0 626 0 0 71,997

12000389 Conservation Value 0 11,108 32 24 0 217,905 0 0 0 229,069

12000443 Cool Roof 0 23,250 0 512 0 250,798 203 618 0 275,381

12000429 Commercial Cooling 0 5,023 0 119 0 1,323 11 612 0 7,088

12000409 Demand Response 0 17,107 0 3,672,000 0 0 707 2,091 0 3,691,905

12000377 Commercial Duct Repair 0 8,649 0 71 0 18,600 0 0 0 27,320

12000441 Commercial ECM 0 3,661 0 190 0 17,368 0 42 0 21,261

12000379 Industrial Load Management (GLSM 2&3) 13,014 17,636 14,750 2,699 0 15,804,199 6,553 4,894 0 15,863,745

12000385 Lighting Conditioned Space 0 55,740 231 3,266 0 282,741 1,762 1,496 0 345,236

12003201 Lighting Non-Conditioned Space 0 9,767 0 0 0 51,545 354 222 0 61,888

12000413 Lighting Occupancy Sensors 0 1,532 0 102 0 13,410 23 72 0 15,139

12000383 CILM (GLSM 1) 0 1,174 0 0 0 6,906 4,466 0 0 12,546

12000415 Refrigeration Anti-condensate Control 0 150 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 162

12000387 Standby Generator 0 30,126 159 261 0 2,917,872 88 368 0 2,948,874

12003202 Thermal Energy Storage 0 515 215 0 0 0 0 328 0 1,058

12000399 Commercial Wall Insulation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000417 Commercial Water Heating 0 29 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 41

12000427 Conservation Research and Development 0 2,910 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 2,932

12000393 Renewable Energy Program 0 31,230 0 9,871 5,237 0 4,416 44,463 (159,025) (63,808)

12000403- Renewable Enery Systems Initiative 0 13,708 0 6,355 0 8,000 27 4 0 28,094

12000445 Commercial ERV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000437 Commercial Exit Signs 0 0 0 0 0 314 0 0 0 314

12000439 Commercial HVAC Re-commisssioning 0 0 0 0 0 825 0 0 0 825

12000401 Commercial Motors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000435 Commercial Roof Insulation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12000395 Commercial Window Film 0 60 0 12 0 6,461 0 0 0 6,533

12000347 Common Expenses $0 565,195.74    602.00        331,696.00    -               -                   1,066.00     48,713.00        $0 $947,273

Total All Programs $1,568,981 $3,407,225 $42,187 $6,719,276 $923,316 $23,946,638 $395,326 $398,224 ($159,025) $37,242,148

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Actual Conservation Program Costs per Program

For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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CT-2
Page 3 of 4

Capital Payroll & Materials Outside Program
Program Name Investment Benefits & Supplies Services Advertising Incentives Vehicles Other Revenues Total

12000353-1Energy Audits $0 $13,552 ($1,083) ($26,015) $5,240 $0 $106,312 ($2,799) $0 95,207

12000381 Residential Ceiling Insulation $0 $1,858 $85 $0 $0 $17,782 ($1,145) ($145) $0 18,435

12000391 Residential Duct Repair $0 ($2,855) $162 $0 $0 ($18,480) ($1,024) $174 $0 (22,023)

12000419 Residential Electronically Commutated Motors $0 ($12) $0 ($105) $0 ($460) $0 $0 $0 (577)

12000375 Energy Education, Awareness and Agency Outreach $0 ($12,537) ($523) ($7,204) $0 $0 ($1,887) $3,600 $0 (18,551)

12000431 Energy Star for New Homes $0 ($3,177) $0 $691 $1,299 ($77,375) ($179) ($2,137) $0 (80,878)

12000349 Residential Heating and Cooling $0 ($3,304) ($120) $5,062 $0 ($40,905) ($267) $68 $0 (39,466)

12000425 Neighborhood Weatherization $0 ($99,538) ($687) ($140,791) $0 ($492,096) $185 ($1,100) $0 (734,027)

12000433 Energy Planner ($24,918) ($61,256) $877 ($45,562) ($55,518) $0 ($9,977) ($11,526) $0 (207,880)

12000365 Residential Wall Insulation $0 $187 $0 ($47) $0 ($743) $0 ($10) $0 (613)

12000367 Residential Window Replacement $0 $10,910 $0 $4,375 $0 ($51,436) ($242) $0 $0 (36,393)

12000421 Residential HVAC Re-Commissioning $0 ($2,603) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 (2,603)

12000373 Residential Window Film $0 ($7,021) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 (7,021)

12000351 Prime Time $0 ($30,269) $732 $15,617 $0 ($7,996) $1,512 ($355) $0 (20,759)

12000397 Commercial Ceiling Insulation $0 ($555) $0 $0 $0 ($2,601) ($285) $0 $0 (3,441)

12000411 Commercial Chiller $0 ($960) $0 $0 $0 ($11,863) ($150) ($100) $0 (13,073)

12000371 Cogeneration $0 $13,570 $0 $0 $0 $0 $245 $0 $0 13,815

12000389 Conservation Value $0 ($1,037) $32 ($3,252) $0 $18,302 ($150) $0 $0 13,895

12000443 Cool Roof $0 ($5,603) $0 $0 $0 $129,370 ($214) $612 $0 124,165

12000429 Commercial Cooling $0 ($110) ($119) $119 $0 ($1,919) ($139) ($50) $0 (2,218)

12000409 Demand Response $0 ($17,309) $0 $1,836,000 $0 ($1,836,000) ($48) $543 $0 (16,814)

12000377 Commercial Duct Repair $0 ($2,960) $0 $0 $0 ($5,400) ($240) ($300) $0 (8,900)

12000441 Commercial ECM $0 $49 $0 ($500) $0 ($612) ($50) $0 $0 (1,113)

12000379 Industrial Load Management (GLSM 2&3) $12 $1,593 $0 $0 $0 $692,169 ($404) $0 $0 693,370

12000385 Lighting Conditioned Space $0 ($3,392) $16 $0 $0 $53,983 $564 ($200) $0 50,971

12003201 Lighting Non-Conditioned Space $0 ($5,191) $0 $0 $0 $13,207 ($145) ($100) $0 7,771

12000413 Lighting Occupancy Sensors $0 ($1,183) $0 $0 $0 ($8,240) ($150) ($50) $0 (9,623)

12000383 CILM (GLSM 1) $0 ($6,887) $0 $0 $0 ($24) $2,058 ($5,000) $0 (9,853)

12000415 Refrigeration Anti-condensate Control $0 ($93) $0 $0 $0 ($1,500) $0 $0 $0 (1,593)

12000387 Standby Generator $0 ($24,666) $48 $0 $0 ($65,335) ($115) $0 $0 (90,068)

12003202 Thermal Energy Storage $0 ($4,792) $0 ($540) $0 ($40,000) ($250) $0 $0 (45,582)

12000399 Commercial Wall Insulation $0 ($164) $0 ($12) $0 ($2,000) ($50) $0 $0 (2,226)

12000417 Commercial Water Heating $0 ($164) $0 $0 $0 ($1,200) ($25) $0 $0 (1,389)

12000427 Conservation Research and Development $0 $2,910 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22 $0 $0 2,932

12000393 Renewable Energy Program $0 $409 $0 ($204,117) $0 $0 $1,836 $83 $142,357 (59,432)

12000403-1Renewable Enery Systems Initiative $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0

12000445 Commercial ERV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0

12000437 Commercial Exit Signs $0 ($325) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 (325)

12000439 Commercial HVAC Re-commisssioning $0 ($1,221) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 (1,221)

12000401 Commercial Motors $0 ($29) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($612) $0 (641)

12000435 Commercial Roof Insulation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($36,288) $0 $0 (36,288)

12000395 Commercial Window Film $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0

12000347 Common Expenses $0 $30,029 ($6,001) ($90,473) $0 $0 $36 $5,721 $0 ($60,688)

44 Total All Programs ($24,906) ($224,144) ($6,581) $1,343,246 ($48,979) ($1,741,372) $59,346 ($13,683) $142,357 ($514,716)

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Conservation Program Costs per Program

Variance - Actual vs. Projected
For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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CT-2
Page 4 of 4

Internal Order Program Name

12000359 Energy Audits
12000355 Energy Audits
12000357 Energy Audits
12000369 Energy Audits
12000363 Energy Audits
12000361 Energy Audits
12000381 Residential Ceiling Insulation
12000391 Residential Duct Repair
12000419 Residential Electronically Commutated Motors
12000375 Energy Education, Awareness and Agency Outreach
12000431 Energy Star for New Homes
12000349 Residential Heating and Cooling
12000425 Neighborhood Weatherization
12000433 Energy Planner
12000365 Residential Wall Insulation
12000367 Residential Window Replacement
12000421 Residential HVAC Re-Commissioning
12000373 Residential Window Film
12000351 Prime Time
12000397 Commercial Ceiling Insulation
12000411 Commercial Chiller 
12000371 Cogeneration
12000389 Conservation Value
12000443 Cool Roof
12000429 Commercial Cooling
12000409 Demand Response
12000377 Commercial Duct Repair
12000441 Commercial ECM
12000379 Industrial Load Management (GSLM 2&3)
12000385 Lighting Conditioned Space
12003201 Lighting Non-Conditioned Space
12000413 Lighting Occupancy Sensors
12000383 CILM (GSLM 1)
12000415 Refrigeration Anti-condensate Control
12000387 Standby Generator
12003202 Thermal Energy Storage
12000399 Commercial Wall Insulation
12000417 Commercial Water Heating
12000427 Conservation Research and Development (R&D)
12000393 Renewable Energy Program
12000405 Renewable Energy Systems Initiative
12000405 Renewable Energy Systems Initiative
12000403 Renewable Energy Systems Initiative
12000407 Renewable Energy Systems Initiative
12000423 Renewable Energy Systems Initiative
12000445 Commercial ERV
12000437 Commercial Exit Signs
12000439 Commercial HVAC Re-Commissioning
12000401 Commercial Motors
12000435 Commercial Roof Insulation
12000395 Commercial Window Film
12000347 Common Expenses

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Description for Accounts

For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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CT-3
Page 1 of 3

Program Name January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

12000353- Energy Audits 82,689       231,934     204,620     168,727     233,052     197,022     206,180     220,744     209,524     243,716     155,230     244,782     2,398,220    

12000381 Residential Ceiling Insulation 31,791       17,020       20,770       24,658       24,889       33,097       33,266       46,223       37,410       31,786       29,657       26,489       357,056       

12000391 Residential Duct Repair 13,718       33,089       14,567       15,580       17,866       46,565       20,677       16,691       21,381       20,433       23,683       27,802       272,052       

12000419 Residential Electronically Commutated Motors -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               

12000375 Energy Education, Awareness and Agency Outre 3,908         6,506         4,853         4,005         6,093         4,174         4,367         10,368       4,437         3,003         3,726         1,640         57,080         

12000431 Energy Star for New Homes 49,381       15,423       46,756       46,431       25,036       45,889       33,406       49,678       12,072       50,158       36,767       11,164       422,158       

12000349 Residential Heating and Cooling 51,343       38,245       43,812       53,492       51,129       55,768       55,090       63,492       62,421       54,196       48,082       24,760       601,829       

12000425 Neighborhood Weatherization 221,304     397,210     289,253     291,777     337,169     291,195     158,460     279,792     154,432     246,347     198,918     225,000     3,090,857    

12000433 Energy Planner 348,760     284,269     310,162     253,308     276,368     274,468     261,705     283,668     266,105     267,438     246,221     195,502     3,267,974    

12000365 Residential Wall Insulation 106            148            253            174            222            153            182            226            34              -             -             137            1,635           

12000367 Residential Window Replacement 40,149       40,250       40,773       57,744       54,784       47,830       47,804       53,976       45,183       47,819       36,416       30,678       543,406       

12000421 Residential HVAC Re-Commissioning 0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                -             -             -             -             -               

12000373 Residential Window Film 264            167            0                0                0                0                0                -             -             -             -             -             433              

12000351 Prime Time 339,323     322,049     358,362     197,813     156,224     101,852     47,308       53,889       63,848       7,452         16,323       17,352       1,681,796    

12000397 Commercial Ceiling Insulation 798            429            7,029         23,484       466            2,067         680            2,485         802            252            355            595            39,441         

12000411 Commercial Chiller 68              117            56              113            9,127         -             -             -             -             30              1,810         2,016         13,337         

12000371 Cogeneration 3,296         6,065         8,058         6,381         5,526         6,242         5,550         6,397         8,043         5,980         5,446         5,012         71,996         

12000389 Conservation Value 87,278       1,096         13,705       732            867            624            39,711       14,953       994            542            67,807       760            229,070       

12000443 Cool Roof 34,502       10,975       11,855       2,605         4,251         1,876         25,743       69,991       30,815       46,732       33,342       2,695         275,381       
-               

12000429 Commercial Cooling 610            1,067         1,815         2,006         469            56              172            54              109            295            437            -             7,088           

12000409 Demand Response 306,693     307,659     307,911     308,904     307,387     307,364     306,832     307,144     308,450     307,550     307,930     308,081     3,691,905    

12000377 Commercial Duct Repair 8,039         9,430         1,844         1,310         1,846         926            1,846         1,011         271            380            162            253            27,320         

12000441 Commercial ECM 12              14,029       5,597         438            136            42              271            109            215            109            194            109            21,261         
-               

12000379 Industrial Load Management (GLSM 2&3) 1,381,033  1,363,819  1,236,929  1,282,121  1,185,373  1,400,666  1,230,509  1,382,969  1,366,553  1,322,632  1,333,950  1,377,191  15,863,745  

12000385 Lighting Conditioned Space 26,132       53,929       11,575       20,847       17,707       46,459       23,897       10,772       67,327       25,279       20,524       20,788       345,236       

12003201 Lighting Non-Conditioned Space 5,467         2,007         171            4,651         1,985         7,153         2,096         10,435       5,617         7,248         8,747         6,311         61,888         
-               

12000413 Lighting Occupancy Sensors 18              3,158         920            1,859         877            4,261         60              3,899         86              -             -             -             15,138         

12000383 CILM (GLSM 1) 1,323         431            418            1,424         1,373         1,362         1,362         1,362         1,362         399            1,362         368            12,547         

12000415 Refrigeration Anti-condensate Control 12              -             -             -             29              -             60              -             -             -             -             60              161              

12000387 Standby Generator 249,148     250,521     248,685     251,130     246,932     246,536     245,321     251,012     250,447     247,630     242,561     218,951     2,948,874    

12003202 Thermal Energy Storage -             -             328            -             215            -             -             -             217            54              244            -             1,058           

12000399 Commercial Wall Insulation -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               

12000417 Commercial Water Heating 12              -             -             -             29              -             -             -             -             -             -             -             41                

12000427 Conservation Research and Development -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,387         421            162            690            271            2,932           

12000393 Renewable Energy Program (11,597)      (10,438)      643            (9,781)        (9,221)        36,018       (11,584)      (10,442)      (9,098)        (9,643)        (8,818)        (9,849)        (63,808)        

12000403- Renewable Enery Systems Initiative 5,243         10,216       2,937         -             9,667         31              -             -             -             -             -             -             28,094         

12000445 Commercial ERV -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               
-               

12000437 Commercial Exit Signs -             0                -             -             314            -             -             0                -             -             -             -             315              
-               

12000439 Commercial HVAC Re-commisssioning 0                0                825            -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             826              
-               

12000401 Commercial Motors -             -             612            -             0                -             -             (612)           -             -             -             -             -               

12000435 Commercial Roof Insulation -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               
-               

12000395 Commercial Window Film 6,533         -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             6,533           

12000347 Common Expenses 44,881       60,614       161,170     67,479       61,114       157,655     44,427       48,046       91,873       82,564       62,894       64,556       947,273       

Total 3,332,239  3,471,433  3,357,265  3,079,412  3,029,303  3,317,350  2,785,401  3,179,719  3,001,350  3,010,543  2,874,659  2,803,477  37,242,151  

Less: Amount Included in Base Rates -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               

Recoverable Conservation Expenses 3,332,239  3,471,433  3,357,265  3,079,412  3,029,303  3,317,350  2,785,401  3,179,719  3,001,350  3,010,543  2,874,659  2,803,477  37,242,151  

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Energy Conservation Adjustment

Summary of Expenses by Program by Month
For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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Description January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

1 Residential Conservation Audit Fees (A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 Conservation Adjustment Revenues * 2,519,384 2,366,158 2,225,204 2,353,210 2,582,568 3,052,555 3,262,212 3,222,081 3,237,713 2,911,396 2,409,897 2,321,077 32,463,454

3 Total Revenues 2,519,384 2,366,158 2,225,204 2,353,210 2,582,568 3,052,555 3,262,212 3,222,081 3,237,713 2,911,396 2,409,897 2,321,077 32,463,454

4 Prior Period True-up 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,784 520,779 6,249,403

5 Conservation Revenue Applicable to Period 3,040,168 2,886,942 2,745,988 2,873,994 3,103,352 3,573,339 3,782,996 3,742,865 3,758,497 3,432,180 2,930,681 2,841,856 38,712,857

6 Conservation Expenses 3,332,239 3,471,433 3,357,265 3,079,412 3,029,303 3,317,350 2,785,401 3,179,719 3,001,350 3,010,543 2,874,659 2,803,477 37,242,151

7 True-up This Period (Line 5 - Line 6) (292,071) (584,491) (611,277) (205,418) 74,049 255,989 997,595 563,146 757,147 421,637 56,022 38,379 1,470,706

8 Interest Provision This Period 1,205 915 567 213 19 (101) (65) 24 77 111 (2) (239) 2,724

9 True-up & Interest Provision
     Beginning of Period $4,056,772 3,245,122 2,140,762 1,009,268 283,279 (163,437) (428,333) 48,413 90,799 327,239 228,203 (236,561) 4,056,772

10 Prior Period True-up Collected (Refunded) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,784) (520,779) (6,249,403)

11 End of Period Total Net True-up $3,245,122 $2,140,762 $1,009,268 $283,279 ($163,437) ($428,333) $48,413 $90,799 $327,239 $228,203 ($236,561) ($719,200) ($719,200)

* Net of Revenue Taxes

(A) Included in Line 6

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Energy Conservation Adjustment

Calculation of True-up and Interest Provision
For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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Interest Provision January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

1 Beginning True-up Amount $4,056,772 $3,245,122 $2,140,762 $1,009,268 $283,279 ($163,437) ($428,333) $48,413 $90,799 $327,239 $228,203 ($236,561)

2 Ending True-up Amount Before Interest 3,243,917 2,139,847 1,008,701 283,066 (163,456) (428,232) 48,478 90,775 327,162 228,092 (236,559) (718,961)

3 Total Beginning & Ending True-up 7,300,689 5,384,969 3,149,463 1,292,334 119,823 (591,669) (379,855) 139,188 417,961 555,331 (8,356) (955,522)

4 Average True-up Amount (50% of Line 3) 3,650,345 2,692,485 1,574,732 646,167 59,912 (295,835) (189,928) 69,594 208,981 277,666 (4,178) (477,761)

5 Interest Rate - First Day of Month 0.400% 0.400% 0.420% 0.440% 0.340% 0.430% 0.380% 0.430% 0.410% 0.480% 0.480% 0.480%

6 Interest Rate - First Day of Next Month 0.400% 0.420% 0.440% 0.340% 0.430% 0.380% 0.430% 0.410% 0.480% 0.480% 0.480% 0.720%

7 Total (Line 5 + Line 6) 0.800% 0.820% 0.860% 0.780% 0.770% 0.810% 0.810% 0.840% 0.890% 0.960% 0.960% 1.200%

8 Average Interest Rate (50% of Line 7) 0.400% 0.410% 0.430% 0.390% 0.385% 0.405% 0.405% 0.420% 0.445% 0.480% 0.480% 0.600%

9 Monthly Average Interest Rate (Line 8/12) 0.033% 0.034% 0.036% 0.033% 0.032% 0.034% 0.034% 0.035% 0.037% 0.040% 0.040% 0.050%

10 Interest Provision (Line 4 x Line 9) $1,205 $915 $567 $213 $19 ($101) ($65) $24 $77 $111 ($2) ($239) $2,724

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Energy Conservation Adjustment

Calculation of True-up and Interest Provision
For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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Beginning
Description of Period January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

1 Investment 84,005$        109,085$      127,551$      61,833$        46,833$        87,818$        26,316$        93,121$        38,688$        49,204$        59,032$        400$             783,886$      

2 Retirements 17,891          209,735        27,109          66,811          78,805          160,945        42,603          190,316        78,392          100,525        58,954          81,050          1,113,136

3 Depreciation Base 6,404,703 6,304,053 6,404,495 6,399,517 6,367,545 6,294,418 6,278,131 6,180,937 6,141,233 6,089,913 6,089,991 6,009,341

4 Depreciation Expense 106,194 105,906 105,905 106,700 106,392 105,516 104,771 103,826 102,685 101,926 101,499 100,828 1,252,148

5 Cumulative Investment 6,338,588.11  $6,404,703 $6,304,053 $6,404,495 $6,399,517 $6,367,545 $6,294,418 $6,278,131 $6,180,937 $6,141,233 $6,089,913 $6,089,991 $6,009,341 $6,009,341

6 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 2,813,057 2,901,360 2,797,531 2,876,327 2,916,216 2,943,803 2,888,374 2,950,542 2,864,052 2,888,345 2,889,746 2,932,291 2,952,069 2,952,069

7 Net Investment $3,525,531 $3,503,343 $3,506,522 $3,528,168 $3,483,301 $3,423,742 $3,406,044 $3,327,589 $3,316,885 $3,252,888 $3,200,167 $3,157,700 $3,057,272 $3,057,272

8 Average Investment 3,514,437 3,504,933 3,517,345 3,505,735 3,453,522 3,414,893 3,366,817 3,322,237 3,284,887 3,226,528 3,178,934 3,107,486

9 Return on Average Investment - Equity Component 20,660 20,604 20,677 20,608 20,302 20,074 19,734 19,473 19,254 18,912 18,633 18,214 237,145

10 Return on Average Investment - Debt Component 5,702            5,687            5,707            5,688            5,604            5,541            5,657            5,582            5,520            5,422            5,342            5,222            66,674

11 Total Depreciation and Return $132,556 $132,197 $132,289 $132,996 $132,298 $131,131 $130,162 $128,881 $127,459 $126,260 $125,474 $124,264 $1,555,967

Note: Depreciation expense is calculated using a useful life of 60 months.
Line 9 x 7.0844% x 1/12 (Jan-Jun) and Line 9 x 7.0542% x1/12 (Jul-Dec).  Based on ROE of 10.25% and weighted income tax rate of 38.575% (expansion factor of 1.632200).
Line 10 x 2.0343% x 1/12 (Jan-Jun) and Line 10 x 1.9471% x 1/12 (Jul-Dec).

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Schedule of Capital Investment, Depreciation and Return

For Months January 2016 through December 2016

PRICE RESPONSIVE LOAD MANAGEMENT
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Beginning
Description of Period January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

1 Investment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              $0

2 Retirements -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                0

3 Depreciation Base 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126 55,126

4 Depreciation Expense 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 919 11,028

5 Cumulative Investment 55,126.00       $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126 $55,126

6 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 27,590 28,509 29,428 30,347 31,266 32,185 33,104 34,023 34,942 35,861 36,780 37,699 38,618 38,618

7 Net Investment $27,536 $26,617 $25,698 $24,779 $23,860 $22,941 $22,022 $21,103 $20,184 $19,265 $18,346 $17,427 $16,508 $16,508

8 Average Investment 27,076 26,158 25,239 24,320 23,401 22,482 21,563 20,644 19,725 18,806 17,887 16,968

9 Return on Average Investment 159 154 148 143 138 132 126 121 116 110 105 99 1,551

10 Return Requirements 44                 42                 41                 39                 38                 36                 36                 35                 33                 32                 30                 29                 435

11 Total Depreciation and Return $1,122 $1,115 $1,108 $1,101 $1,095 $1,087 $1,081 $1,075 $1,068 $1,061 $1,054 $1,047 $13,014

Note: Depreciation expense is calculated using a useful life of 60 months.
Line 9 x 7.2242% x 1/12 (Jan-Jun) and Line 9 x 7.2242% x1/12 (Jul-Dec).  Based on ROE of 11.25% and weighted income tax rate of 38.575% (expansion factor of 1.632200).
Line 10 x 2.2101% x 1/12 (Jan-Jun) and Line 10 x 2.2101% x 1/12 (Jul-Dec).

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Schedule of Capital Investment, Depreciation and Return

For Months January 2016 through December 2016

INDUSTRIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT
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The audit has not been completed as of the date of this filing.

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
Reconciliation and Explanation of

Difference Between Filing and FPSC Audit
For Months January 2016 through December 2016
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